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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total quantum of Central funds under the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) disbursed to the 65 mission cities since inception of the mission till date, separately for the Urban Infrastructure Governance (UIG), Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT), Basic Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) and Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) State/city-wise;

(b) the quantum of funds available with the Government for the remaining period/cycle of the JNNURM;

(c) the name of cities out of the 65 mission cities which have the largest off-take of funds from the JNNURM under the UIG and BSUP sub-missions alongwith the lists of cities in ascending order of off-take for all 65 mission cities;

(d) whether the Government proposes to extend JNNURM beyond 2012; and

(e) if so, the details thereof alongwith the changes proposed to be made in the mission?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT(SHRI SAUGATA ROY)

(a) : Details of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) released to the 65 mission cities under Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG)
& Basic Service for Urban poor (BSUP) of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) are at Annexure-I &II.

The towns/cities as per census 2001, excepting 65 cities/towns covered under UIG/BSUP of JNNURM are included under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT)/Integrated Housing and Slum Development Program
(IHSDP). So far Rs. 6974.64 crores has been released for 763 projects sanctioned for 640 Towns/cities under UIDSSMT and Rs.
3545.31 crores has been released for 946 projects for 806 Towns/cities under IHSDP of JNNURM.

(b): The quantum of funds available with the Government for the remaining mission period of JNNURM are as under:-

        (Rs. in crore)

S.No. Scheme Total allocation ACA committed Balance ACA available

1. UIG   31,500   29940.92# 1559.08

2. UIDSSMT  11,400   10429.19 970.81

3. BSUP  16356.35  13473.12## 2065.41

4. IHSDP  6828.31   6437.46## 49.43

# Including ACA committed for purchase of buses approved under JNNURM as per 2nd economic stimulus package.
## Including 5% of ACA for Administrative & Office Expenses (A&OE).

(c): The city of Pune has the largest off-take of funds in terms of ACA released under UIG and city of Greater Mumbai has the largest off-take under BSUP. Details of 65 mission cities having the largest off-take of funds in ascending order under UIG and BSUP of JNNURM in terms of release of ACA are at Annexure III & IV respectively.


(d) & (e): The Planning Commission in its Mid-term-appraisal of the programme has observed that the JNNURM has been effective in renewing focus on the urban sector across the country; however, the need to raise capacity and investment resources is still substantial. While moving towards completing the first mission period, it is clear that the momentum needs to be maintained, both on the renewed focus on the urban sector as well as in facilitating a package of reforms that accompany the investments. It is further learnt through the mid-term appraisal that the performance on reforms across states can be very different. It is also observed that there is enthusiasm in many states for wider and deeper reforms. This climate of renewal could be leveraged to set the foundations for the next version of the mission with more coverage, and the reforms that will accompany.
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